—
1
Load centers, associated circuit breakers
and accessories
—
Section 1
Load centers, associated circuit breakers and accessories
Table of contents

Main breaker factory installed | NEMA 3R enclosure	 1-17
Load center circuit breakers
Ordering code construction	 1-18
Q-Line plug-in residential circuit breakers	 1-19
Special purpose circuit breakers	 1-21
Arc fault circuit interrupter (AFCI)	 1-21
Dual function (DFCI/AFCI) ground fault  in combination arc fault circuit breaker	 1-21
Ground fault with self-test circuit breaker	 1-21
Ground fault with equipment protection	 1-22
Switching neutral circuit breakers	 1-22
Load center field installed accessories
Accessories	 1-23
Section updated 01/2024
1-1LOAD CENTERS, ASSOCIATED CIRCUIT BREAKERS AND ACCESSORIES, SECTION 1
—
PowerMark PRO load centers
Product overview
Reference only. For stocked items, see following pages.
With advanced plug-on neutral electronic
circuit breakers that attach to the neutral
bus using ABB’s unique ReliaLock™
connection feature and round plug-on
neutral bars, PowerMark PRO's features
enable you to perform faster and more
efficient circuit breaker installations.
Features
•	 UL listed (Panelboards No. 67)
•	 Single-phase, three-wire, 120/240 V AC
•	 60°C/75°C conductor rating
•	 Suitable for use as Service Entrance
Equipment when installed in accordance
with National Electrical Code
•	 22kAIC RMS symmetrical, except
where noted
Ordering code construction
Insert for specials
 FL = Feed through lug
PowerMark PRO
Type
 M = Main breaker
 LM = Main lug/convertible
Maximum number 1" spaces
 8, 12, 24, 32, 40, 42, 60
Bus ampere rating
 10 = 100 Amps
 12 = 125 Amps
 15 = 150 Amps
 20 = 200 Amps
 22 = 225 Amps
Enclosure type/color
 C = Gray indoor
 W = White indoor
 R = Outdoor
C1012MP
1-2 LOAD CENTERS, ASSOCIATED CIRCUIT BREAKERS AND ACCESSORIES, SECTION 1
—
PowerMark PRO load centers
Main lugs factory installed
Main lug, factory installed, indoor (NEMA 1) enclosure, top/bottom feed1
Main ampere rating
1 pole,
1” spaces
2 pole,
1” spaces
Total
1-pole spaces
Max Single
Pole Circuits Front type
Main wire size
(AWG/kcmil) Cu-Al Equipment ground kit Ordering Code
125 12 6 12 24 Combination 6-2/0 TGK12 and TNLK20 installed PLM1212C
24 12 24 48 Combination 6-2/0 TGK 24 and TNLK20 installed PLM2412C
32 16 32 64 Combination 6-2/0 TGK32 and TNLK20 installed PLM3212C
200 32 16 32 64 Combination 6-250 TGK32 and TNLK20 installed PLM3220C
40 20 40 80 Combination 6-250 TGK42 and TNLK20 installed PLM4020C
225 42 20 42 84 Combination 1-300 TGK42 and TNLK20 installed PLM4222C
1PLM indicates units are convertible to main breaker
Main lug, factory installed, indoor (NEMA 1) enclosure, top/bottom feed, white trim1
Main ampere rating
1 pole,
1” spaces
2 pole,
1” spaces
Total
1-pole spaces
Max Single
Pole Circuits Front type
Main wire size
(AWG/kcmil) Cu-Al Equipment ground kit Ordering Code
125 12 6 12 24 Combination 6-2/0 TGK12 and TNLK20 installed PLM1212W
24 12 24 48 Combination 6-2/0 TGK 24 and TNLK20 installed PLM2412W
32 16 32 64 Combination 6-2/0 TGK32 and TNLK20 installed PLM3212W
200 32 16 32 64 Combination 6-250 TGK32 and TNLK20 installed PLM3220W
40 20 40 80 Combination 6-250 TGK42 and TNLK20 installed PLM4020W
225 42 20 42 84 Combination 1-300 TGK42 and TNLK20 installed PLM4222W
1PLM indicates units are convertible to main breaker
Main lug, factory installed, outdoor (NEMA 3R) enclosure, top/bottom feed1
Main ampere rating
1 pole,
1” spaces
2 pole,
1” spaces
Total

type
Main wire size
(AWG/kcmil) Cu-Al Equipment ground kit Ordering Code
150 8 4 8 16 – 1-300 Cu, 2/0-300 Al TGK24 or TGK32 (order separately) TLK20 kit included PM815RFL
200 8 4 8 16 – 1-300 Cu, 2/0-300 Al TGK24 or TGK32 (order separately) TLK20 kit included PM820RFL
—
PowerMark PRO load centers
Main breaker factory installed
1-5LOAD CENTERS, ASSOCIATED CIRCUIT BREAKERS AND ACCESSORIES, SECTION 1
—
PowerMark Gold and Plus Load Centers
Ordering code construction
20 C BCU42MT
ABB Identification
Type
 M = Main breaker
 L = Main lug
 LM = Convertible
     PL = Main lug (Thermoplastic)
Insert for PowerMark Gold
 CU = Copper Bus
 42 = Copper Bus Full 42 circuit panelMaximum Number 1" Spaces
 2, 4, 6…42
Single phase = Omit this field
4 = 3-phase, 4-wire
Load Centers
Insert for Specials
 G or T = Factory installed ground bar
 B = Bottom feed main breaker
 FL = Factory installed feed-through lugs
 D = Optional door for 6-8 circuit panel.
        (Doors standard on all units 12
        circuits or greater)
 W = White Front
Enclosure Type
 C = Combination surface/flush
 F = Flush
 S = Surface
 R = Outdoor
Bus Ampere Rating
 40 = 40 Amps  20 = 200 Amps
 70 = 70 Amps  22 = 225 Amps
 10 = 100 Amps
 12 = 125 Amps
 15 = 150 Amps
Reference only. For stocked items, see following pages.
1-6 LOAD CENTERS, ASSOCIATED CIRCUIT BREAKERS AND ACCESSORIES, SECTION 1
—
PowerMark Gold single phase, three wire, 120/240 VAC load centers
Main lugs factory installed
Indoor (NEMA 1) Enclosure
Main
Ampere
Rating
1 Pole,
1”
Spaces
2 Pole,
1”
Spaces
1 Pole,
1/2”
Spaces
2 Pole,
1/2”
Spaces

Agency
Certification
Ordering Code
200 4 2 8 3 8 8
Outdoor
NEMA 3R)
MB Surface
Horn
Bypass
OH/UG Xcel/UL TSMR420CSCU
200 20 10 40 18 40 40
Outdoor
NEMA 3R)
MB Surface
Lever
Bypass
OH/UG Xcel/UL TSMB2020CSCU
TSMB1212CSCU
Georgia Power - Ringless, main breaker
Main
Ampere
Rating
1 Pole,
1”
Spaces
2 Pole,
1”
Spaces
1 Pole,
1/2”
Spaces
2 Pole,
1/2”
Spaces
Total
1-pole
Spaces
Max Single
Pole
Circuits
Enclosure
Type
Front
Type
Bypass
Type
UL
Incoming
Agency
Certification
Ordering Code
150 – – – – – -
Outdoor
(NEMA 3R)
Surface None OH/UG UL/GP TSMR015CSGP
200 – – – – – -
Outdoor
(NEMA 3R)
Surface None OH/UG UL/GP TSMR020CSGP
150 4 2 8 3 8 8
Outdoor
(NEMA 3R)
Surface None OH/UG UL/GP TSMR415CSCUGP
200 4 2 8 3 8 8
Outdoor
(NEMA 3R)
Surface None OH/UG UL/GP TSMR420CSCUGP
Florida Meter Group - MSLC ringless, main breaker
Main
Ampere
Rating
1 Pole,
1”
Spaces
2 Pole,
1”
Spaces
1 Pole,
1/2”
Spaces
2 Pole,
1/2”
Spaces
Total
1-pole
Spaces
Max Single
Pole
Circuits
Enclosure
Type
Front
Type
Bypass
Type
UL
Incoming
Agency
Certification
Ordering Code
150 4 2 8 3 8 8
Outdoor
(NEMA 3R)
Surface None OH/UG UL/FMG TSMR415CSFLFMG
200 4 2 8 3 8 8
Outdoor
(NEMA 3R)
Surface None OH/UG UL/FMG TSMR420CSFLFMG
150 8 4 16 6 16 16
Outdoor
(NEMA 3R)
Surface None OH/UG UL/FMG TSMR815CSFLFMG
200 8 4 16 6 16 16
Outdoor
(NEMA 3R)
Surface None OH/UG UL/FMG TSMR820CSFLFMG
200 20 4 40 18 40 40
Outdoor
(NEMA 3R)
Surface None OH/UG UL/FMG TSMR2020CSCUFMG
TSMR415CSCUGP TSMR420CSFLFMG
1-13LOAD CENTERS, ASSOCIATED CIRCUIT BREAKERS AND ACCESSORIES, SECTION 1
—
Meter socket load centers

—
Load center circuit breakers
Ordering code construction
ABB Identification
Interrupting Rating
 H = 10kAlC
T = Tandem
Q = Quad
Type
 QL = 1" plug-in
Ampere Rating left
 15-20 amps
Ampere Rating right
 15-20 amps
15T 15QLHT 15
Ampere Rating center (2P)
 15-20 amps
 *does not apply for Tanden breakers
Reference only. For stocked items, see following pages.
Figure 1:
ABB Identification
Interrupting Rating
 H = 10kAlC
 HH = 22kAlC
 X = 65kAlC
Poles (1, 2, 3)
Type
 QL = 1" plug-in
 QP = 1/2" plug-in
 QB = 1" bolt-on
Ampere Rating
P=Insert for plug-on neutral connection
Voltage
 1 = 120/240V
 2 = 240V
*Omit character for THQP breakers, which are all 120/240V.
1*1 15QLHT
Ground Fault/Arc Fault Circuit Interrupter
 AF2 = 1- & 2-pole Combination Arc Fault
  Circuit Interrupter
 GFEP = 1- & 2-pole Ground Fault with
  Equipment Protection Interrupter–30 mA
 GFT = 1- & 2-pole Ground Fault
  with Self-Test Feature Interrupter - 5 mA
 DF = 1-pole Dual Function GFCI/AFCI Ground Fault
  & Combination Arc Fault Circuit Interrupter
 GFT2 = 35-60A, 2-pole ground fault with
  seft-feature interrupter - 5mA
 S = Short pig tail
AF2P
1-19LOAD CENTERS, ASSOCIATED CIRCUIT BREAKERS AND ACCESSORIES, SECTION 1
120/240 Vac
Ampere Rating
10,000AIC 22,000AIC 65,000AIC
Type THQP 1/2-inch Module Type THQL 1-inch Module Type THHQL 1-inch Module Type TXQL 1-inch Module
120/240 Vac 120/240 Vac 240 Vac 120/240 Vac 240 Vac 120/240 Vac
Ordering code Ordering code Ordering code Ordering code Ordering code Ordering code
Single Pole1
35 – THQL1135 – – – –
40 THQP140 THQL1140 – – – –
50 THQP150 THQL1150 – – – –
Std. Pkg. 5 cartons of 20 5 cartons of 10 5 cartons of 10 5 cartons of 10
Two-Pole3: Incorporates Internal Common Trip Bar
15 THQP215 THQL2115 – THHQL2115 – –
20 THQP220 THQL2120 THQL22020 THHQL2120 – –
25 THQP225 THQL2125 – THHQL2125 – –
30 THQP230 THQL2130 THQL22030 THHQL2130 – –
35 THQP235 THQL2135 – THHQL2135 – –
40 THQP240 THQL2140 THQL22040 THHQL2140 – –
45 THQP245 THQL2145 – – – –
50 THQP250 THQL2150 THQL22050 THHQL2150 – –
60 – THQL2160 THQL22060 THHQL2160 – –
70 – THQL2170 – THHQL2170 – –

1" Space used 2" Space used
(2) 1 Poles, 120/240 Vac (2) 1 Poles and (1) 2 Pole, 120/240 Vac
Ampere Rating Ordering Code Ordering Code
Right Center Left
10,000 AIC 15 - 15 THQLT1515 -
20 - 20 THQLT2020 -
15 - 20 THQLT1520 -
15 15 15 - THQLQ151515
15 20 15 - THQLQ152015
15 30 15 - THQLQ153015
15 40 15 - THQLQ154015
20 15 20 - THQLQ201520
20 20 20 - THQLQ202020
20 30 20 - THQLQ203020
20 40 20 - THQLQ204020
20 30 15 - THQLQ203015
1-21LOAD CENTERS, ASSOCIATED CIRCUIT BREAKERS AND ACCESSORIES, SECTION 1
—
Load center circuit breakers
Special purpose circuit breakers
—
THQL1115DF
—
THQL1115PDF
—
THQL1115GFT
—
THQL1115GFTS
Arc fault circuit interrupter (AFCI circuit breaker), UL1699
Ampere rating
1-pole, 120/240 volts ac1 1-pole, 120/240 volts ac 1-pole, 120/240 volts ac
Ordering code Ordering code Ordering code
Long pig tail Short pig tail Plug-on neutral
10,000 AIC
15 THQL1115AF2 THQL1115AF2S THQL1115PAF2
20 THQL1120AF2 THQL1120AF2S THQL1120PAF2
22,000 AIC
15 THHQL1115AF2 – THHQL1115PAF2
20 THHQL1120AF2 – THHQL1120PAF2
Std. pkg. 10 cartons of 1 – –
1 Combination AFCI compliant with 2008 NEC™ and later
2 �For 2-Pole shared neutral applications use two 1-pole circuit breakers with a handle tie. See DET-719 for more details
on our Arc Fault products.
Ground fault with self-test feature circuit breaker, UL943 ed5 (5ma)
Ampere
rating
1-pole, 120 volts ac 1-pole, 120 volts ac 1-pole, 120 volts ac 2-pole, 120/240 volts ac 2-pole, 120/240 volts ac
Ordering code Ordering code Ordering code Ordering code Ordering code
Long pig tail Short pig tail Plug-on neutral Long pig tail Plug-on neutral
10,000 AIC
15 THQL1115GFT THQL1115GFTS THQL1115PGFT THQL2115GFT THQL2115PGFT
20 THQL1120GFT THQL1120GFTS THQL1120PGFT THQL2120GFT THQL2120PGFT
25 THQL1125GFT – THQL1125PGFT THQL2125GFT THQL2125PGFT
30 THQL1130GFT – THQL1130PGFT THQL2130GFT THQL2130PGFT
35 – – – THQL2135GFT2 –
40 – – – THQL2140GFT2 –
45 – – – THQL2145GFT2 –
50 – – – THQL2150GFT2 –
60 – – – THQL2160GFT2 –
22,000 AIC
15 THHQL1115GFT – THHQL1115PGFT THHQL2115GFT THHQL2115PGFT
20 THHQL1120GFT – THHQL1120PGFT THHQL2120GFT THHQL2120PGFT
25 THHQL1125GFT – THHQL1125PGFT THHQL2125GFT THHQL2125PGFT
30 THHQL1130GFT – THHQL1130PGFT THHQL2130GFT THHQL2130PGFT
Std. pkg. 10 cartons of 1 – – – –
Dual function (DFCI/AFCI)  ground fault & combination arc fault circuit breaker
Ampere rating
1-pole, 120/240 volts ac 1-pole, 120/240 volts ac 1-pole, 120/240 volts ac
Ordering code Ordering code Ordering code
Long pig tail Short pig tail Plug-on neutral
10,000 AIC
15 THQL1115DF THQL1115DFS THQL1115PDF
20 THQL1120DF THQL1120DFS THQL1120PDF
22,000 AIC
15 THHQL1115DF – THHQL1115PDF
20 THHQL1120DF – THHQL1120PDF
Std. pkg. 10 cartons of 1 – –
Features
•	 60°C / 75°C conductor rating
•	 Box type terminals
•	 Quick-make, quick-break
•	 Multi-pole circuit breakers incorporate internal
common trip
1-22 LOAD CENTERS, ASSOCIATED CIRCUIT BREAKERS AND ACCESSORIES, SECTION 1
Ground fault with equipment protection circuit breaker, UL 1053 (30 ma)
Ampere rating
1-pole, 120 volts ac 2-pole, 120/240 volts ac
Ordering code Ordering code
10,000 AIC
15 THQL1115GFEP THQL2115GFEP
20 THQL1120GFEP THQL2120GFEP
30 THQL1130GFEP THQL2130GFEP
22,000 AIC
15 - THHQL2115GFEP
20 - THHQL2120GFEP
Std. pkg. 10 cartons of 1 10 cartons of 1
Switching neutral circuit breakers
UL Listed. 10kAIC RMS symmetrical.
Standard 1- or 2-pole automatic circuit breaker plus one fully-rated, non-automatic pole.
Ampere rating
1-pole plus switching neutral
120/240 volts ac
2-pole plus switching neutral
120/240 volts ac
Ordering code Ordering code
10,000 AIC
15 THQL21WY15 THQL31WY15
20 THQL21WY20 THQL31WY20
25 THQL21WY25 THQL31WY25
30 THQL21WY30 THQL31WY30
Std. pkg. 5 cartons of 5 5 cartons of 3
—
THQL21WY30
—

Package
Quantity
Ordering Code
PowerMark Gold Neutral Kit -
Mounted on top of neutral only
6-2/0 1 TNLK20
PowerMark Gold Neutral Kit -
Mounted on top of neutral only
6-250 1 TNLK250
PowerMark Gold Neutral/Ground Lug Kits
Mounted on any neutral or ground position by removing the termination screw
Description
Wire
Range
Standard
Package
Quantity
Ordering Code
Neutral/Ground Lug Kit 6-2/0 1 TLK20
Neutral/Ground Lug Kit 6-250 1 TLK250
Isolated Ground Bus Bars Equipment Ground Kit
Description Standard Package Quantity Ordering Code
Isolated Ground Bar Kit (order with
TGK Equipment Ground Kits)
1 TGKIS
Subfeed Lug Kits
Description Standard Package Quantity Ordering Code
125A 2 Pole Plug-in 1 THLK2125
150A 2 Pole Plug-in - For use with
PowerMark Gold only
1 THLK2150
200A 2 Pole Plug-in - For use with
PowerMark Gold only
1 THLK2200
225A 3 Pole Plug-in - For use with 3 phase only 1 THLK3225
1-25LOAD CENTERS, ASSOCIATED CIRCUIT BREAKERS AND ACCESSORIES, SECTION 1
—
Load center field installed accessories
PowerMark Plus™ Main Lug Kits
Description Wire Range (Cu/Al) Ordering Code
200 Amp PowerMark Plus™ Replacement Main Lug kit 1-250 THLK200
PowerMark Gold Main Lug Kits
Description Wire Range (Cu/Al) Ordering Code
125 Amp PowerMark Gold Replacement Main Lug kit 6-2/0 TMLK125
200 Amp PowerMark Gold Replacement Main Lug kit 6-250 TMLK200